
 

 

  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
17 January 2019 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow 
Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY on Friday 25 January 2019 at 11.00 am 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow (Chair) 
Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Martin Elengorn, London Borough of Richmond 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Mik Sabiers, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
4. 2019/20 Budget  (Pages 7 - 28) 
  
5. 2018/19 Budget Monitoring Report  Period 8 (November)  (Pages 29 - 34) 
  
6. Treasury Management Update including 2019/20 Plan  (Pages 35 - 38) 
  
7. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Development  (Pages 39 - 58) 
  



 

 

8. Operations Update  (Pages 59 - 60) 
  
9. Projects Update  (Pages 61 - 62) 
  
10. Contracts Update  (Pages 63 - 66) 
  
11. Waste Minimisation Update  (Pages 67 - 70) 
  
12. Any Other Urgent Business   
  
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  

To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential information in 
breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

14. Contracts Update Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating financial 
or business affairs of any particular 
person(including the authority holding 
that information)). 

 

  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
14. Contracts Update  (Pages 71 - 72) 
  
 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


 

- 5 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 7 December 2018 at 
10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

  

Councillor Keith Burrows, Councillor Martin Elengorn, Councillor Guy Lambert and 
Councillor Krupa Sheth 

  

Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Mik Sabiers 

 
 
 
36. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mik Sabiers.  

 
37. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED:  There were no declarations of interests.  

 
38. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2018  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2018 be taken as 

read and signed as a correct record.  
 

39. Appointment of Chair of the Audit Committee  
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Keith Burrows be appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee 

for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.  
 

40. Budget Monitoring Report Period 7 (October)  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which provided an update on financial 

and operational matters. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2018/19 and Key Performance 
Indicators be noted; 
 
(2) the financial decisions  taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted; 
 
(3) the HRRC data verification exercise be noted.  
 

41. 2019/20 Budget  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which set out the 2019/20 budget 

proposal for consultation with constituent boroughs. 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 6



 

- 6 - 

 
Jay Patel outlined the content of the report and advised that, following consultation, the 
budget would be reported to the Authority for approval in January 2019. Members noted a 
correction to the table in paragraph 13.8 of the report in that the heading of the final column 
should read ‘Growth tonnes’. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2019/20 budget for consultation with the boroughs be noted; 
(2) the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates set out in section 13 of the report and 
resulting PAYT levy of £48.2million be noted; 
(3) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £13 million set out in section 14 of the report be noted; 
(4) the recommended trade waste prices in section 15 of the report and delegated authority 
to the Treasurer to these in year should the need arise be noted; 
(5) the new proposed capital budgets set out in section 16 of the report be noted; 
(6) the target level of reserves of £5.9 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding supplementary levies, as set out section 17 of the report, be noted.  
 

42. Medium and Long Term Financial Plan  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which provided the medium and long 

term financial plan for the Authority. He outlined the content of the report explaining that the 
purpose of this work was to demonstrate that the Authority was a going concern. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the medium and long term financial position be noted; 
(2) the sensitivity analysis and impact of waste growth and inflation be noted.  
 

43. Operations Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s operations. She drew Members’ attention to the change in the Out of Hours 
Service advising that there had been no negative feedback from boroughs. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

44. Contracts Update  
 
 Ken Lawson, Senior Contract Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on 

the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and procurements. He advised that 
approval was being sought for the direction of travel in terms of SUEZ operating at Twyford 
Household Reuse and Recycling Centre (HRRC) and Waste Transfer Station. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the direction of travel for Twyford HRRC and Waste Transfer Station be approved.  
 

45. Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s Waste Minimisation activities. 
 
Emma Beal outlined the content of the report and advised that:- 
 

 food waste recycling was important in reducing gross tonnage and trials in relation 
to flats would be rolled out to other boroughs; 

 in terms of WEEE, assuring residents of the safety of their data on the objects 
collected was key; 

4



 

- 7 - 

 the bags for the collection of WEEE from residents were large; 

 the Authority was creating opportunities for recycling textiles across the boroughs 
and was building on the relationship with Traid, LMB and the Salvation Army. It was 
intended to offer multiple methods of recycling to reduce the risk of textiles being 
thrown in the bin; 

 commercial rents were an issue for charities in London which had resulted in an 
inconsistent service in terms of reuse. 

 
In discussing the report Members commented that  

 paragraph 2.2.2 required amendment in that the theatre referred to was the Kiln, not 
Tricycle; 

 existing recycling schemes should be promoted rather than introducing new ones; 

 Promotional events in libraries tended to have a small attendance and it was 
suggested that consideration be given to holding such events in a supermarket. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

46. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

12. Transfer Stations Purchase Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

  
 

47. Transfer Stations Purchase  
 
 Members received a confidential report which provided an update on the freehold 

acquisition of two sites. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the agreed positions in the Heads of Terms be noted; 
(2) the risk positions accepted by the Authority be noted; 
(3) the saving of £2.0 million in the price offered for the two sites detailed in the report be 
noted.  
 

 
The meeting finished at 10.56 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 25 January 2019 

2019/20 Budget  

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the 2019/20 budget  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the 2019/20 budget for consultation with boroughs 

2) Approve the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates in section 13 and resulting 
PAYT levy of £47.8 million 

3) Approve the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £13.0 million in section 14 

4) Approve the recommended trade waste prices in section 15 and delegated authority to 
the Treasurer to change these in year should the need arise 

5) Approve new proposed capital budgets in section 16 

6) Approve the target level of reserves of £5.9 million to act as a buffer for managing risks 
and avoiding  supplementary levies, in section 17 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 A draft budget was reported to the Authority in December and a subsequent change has 
been made following updated tonnage feedback from borough teams. 

1.2 The report follows and has been updated to include  

 The feedback from borough Finance Directors  

 The latest 2018/19 year end forecast position 

 A summary of the medium and long term plan also reported in the December 
Authority meeting 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The key message is that the costs and total levies (£60.8 million) proposed for 2019/20 are 
1.6% higher than 2018/19 and reflect a growth in boroughs residual waste tonnage forecasts 
partly offset by savings in procurements for green and organic waste earlier in 2018.  

2.2 The table below sets out the 2019/20 budget and the movement from the 2018/19 budget. 
The latest 2019/20 forecast is also included to provide context and illustrate the current level 
of activity.  

7

Agenda Item 4
Pages 7 to 28



 

 

 

  

2018-19 
budget      
£ 000’s 

2018-19 
forecast      
£ 000’s 

2019-20 
budget      
£ 000’s 

Changes 
in budgets      

£ 000’s 

Costs         

Waste Transport and Disposal 45,422 43,525 46,198 776 

Depreciation 8,600 8,347 8,485 (115) 

Financing Cost 5,566 5,131 5,659 93 

Premises 2,571 3,878 2,686 115 

Employees 1,923 1,932 2,031 108 

Supplies and Services 977 1,053 992 15 

Revenue Funding of Debt 684 225 862 178 

Concession Accounting Adjustments (4,065) (4,139) (4,215) (150) 

Total costs 61,678 59,952 62,698 1,020 

       
[...]
nties of Brexit 

Medium £1,000 (representing 
approx. 2% higher 

indexation) 

With a large number of competitors ready 
to receive trade waste, there is a risk that 
price competition could lead to a 
reduction in planned trade and DIY 
income despite more competitive pricing 

Medium £300 (representing 25% of 
trade income 

Purchase of transfer station sites doesn’t 
happen in 19/20 meaning we’ll still need 
to pay rent  

Medium £300 (representing the lost 
savings) 

Risks / costs will arise from the complex 
PPP contract as a result of terms that are 
unclear or ambiguous in relation to the 
day to day operation and running of 
services.   

Medium £600 (based on contingent 
liability in previous year’s 

accounts) 

Borough PAYT tonnages are less than 
budgeted resulting in an under-recovery 
of fixed costs through the PAYT levy - 
because the PAYT rate includes an 
element to cover fixed costs which don’t 
decrease even if tonnages and the levy 
may 

High £600 (based on residual 
PAYT tonnages at current 

year’s levels) 

Borough FCL tonnages are higher than 
budgeted resulted in an under-recovery of 
HRRC disposal costs through the FCL 
charge which is fixed 

High £900 (based on residual 
FCL tonnages at current 

year’s levels) 

The Environment Agency are looking to 
role out a programme requiring the 
upgrading of fire systems and control 
measures on transfer stations and it is 
expected that a Fire Protection Plan may 
be required for Twyford HRRC/TS within 
the next three years. Infrastructure, 
drainage and plant costs. 

Medium £600 (based on previous 
experience and worst case 

drainage report) 

Target level for reserves  £5,900 

18



 

 

17.4 The target level of reserves for 2019/20 of £5.9 million compares to £4.2 million in 
2018/19 and £5.6 million in 2017/18 and reflects an emphasis on risks relating to recycling 
markets and the economic climate (inflation, Brexit).  

17.5 Ultimately, the level of reserves is a judgment based on t
[...]
ations  

20.1 The financial position and performance are provided in the report. 

19



 

 

20.2 It is a statutory requirement for the Authority to set a balanced budget (Local Government 
Finance Act 1992) and to set the levy for constituent boroughs by 15 February (Joint Waste 
Disposal Authorities (Levies) Regulations 2006). 

21 Legal Implications 

19.1 The are no legal implications of this report 

22 Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy 

22.1 The proposed Annual Budget has been set out in this report to demonstrate that the 
Authority is supporting the boroughs to deliver improved value for money to its residents in 
line with Policy 7  

22.2 Policy 7: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek to 
provide waste management services that offer good value, that provide customer 
satisfaction and that meet and exceed legislative requirements. 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     01895 54 55 11 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell, Treasurer       020 8825 5269 

Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk                                     

Emma Beal, Managing Director                          01895 54 55 15 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

 

20

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

 

21



 

 

 

 

 

22



 

 

 

23



 

 

 

 

 

24



 

 

 

25



 

 

 

26



 

 

 

27



 

 

 

28



 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 25 January 2019 

Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on financial and operational matters 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the current financial position in 2018/19 and Key Performance Indicators 

2) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

1. Financial position – high level summary 

A summary of the financial 
[...]
meeting.  
 
There are no delegated decisions to report: 

4. Financial Implications – These are detailed in the report. 

5. Legal Implications – There are no legal implications as a result of this report. 

6. Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy – Improvements to financial management in 
the Authority will continue to ensure that the Authority addresses policies of the JWMS. 

  

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Head of Finance     01895 54 55 11 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Emma Beal, Managing Director                          01895 54 55 15 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer      020 8825 5269 

Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk                                     

 

31

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

 

32



 

 

Appendix 2 

 

33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer  25 January 2019 

Treasury Management  

SUMMARY 

This report provides the treasury management plan for 2019/20  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the treasury management plan for 2019/20 

2) Adopt the prudential indicators and minimum revenue provision in Section 3. 

1. Background 

1.1 This report sets out the annual plan for 2019/20 alongside various information as required 
by the CIPFA Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code 

1.2 The Authority’s current Treasury Management Policy Statement is provided in Appendix 1 
and is reflected in the two following key treasury management activities.  

1.3 The first key activity is to ensure that the Authority’s cash flow is adequately planned with 
cash being available when it is needed. Therefore, funds are invested in low risk instruments 
commensurate with the Authority’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity before 
considering investment return.  

1.4 The second key activity is the funding o
[...]
ent of a new Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy for the Authority and the Boroughs of Brent, Ealing, Harrow, 
Hillingdon, Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames for the years 2020-2035. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to note the contents of the report 

1. Background – The Authority and Boroughs committed in 2005 to a Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (JMWMS) which included waste prevention, reuse, recycling, 
infrastructure and contracts. The action plans were reviewed and updated in September 2017 
and approved by the Authority.  The remaining key aims were to support boroughs to deliver a 
50% recycling target and to ensure availability of appropriate waste treatment and recycling 
infrastructure to meet future needs.  The Authority developed a new Business Plan which was 
approved in March 2017 and committed to develop a new JMWMS from 2020-2035 in 
partnership with the constituent Boroughs. 

2. WLWA Business Plan – The Authority’s Business Plan activities which will inform the new 
JMWMS 2020-2035 have been developed into six project areas which will be reported 
regularly to Authority meetings in a project report.  The projects will be updated and refined as 
we learn more about forthcoming waste legislation. 

3.  Resources and Waste Strategy – On 18 December 2018, Defra published the Resources 
and Waste Strategy, the first policy alteration in England since 2011.  Three consultations are 
expected to follow before the end of January on: a deposit return scheme, extended producer 
responsibility for packaging and collection consistency and metrics.  Officers had a number of 
opportunities to influence the strategy at Defra consultations and the document is largely as 
expected as a result of those discussions with producers, industry and local government waste 
professionals.  Officers also worked jointly with many local government colleagues belonging 
to e.g. the National Association of Waste Disposal Officers (NAWDO) and the 
[...]
7: The WLWA and constituent boroughs will seek to provide waste management 
services that offer good value. That provide customer satisfaction and that meet and exceed 
legislative requirements. 

Policy 8:  The WLWA and constituent boroughs will work together to achieve the aims of this 
strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and rewards of achieving its aims. 

 

Background 
Papers 

None 

Contact Officers 

 

Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager                               01895 545517 

sarahellis@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

Emma Beal, Managing Director                          01895 545515 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

 

60

mailto:sarahellis@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Projects Director  25 January 2019 

Projects Update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s efficiency and joint working Projects. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1) The Authority is asked to note the information within this report. 

1. Introduction - The six projects, initiated by Officers and delivered in conjunction with the 
constituent Boroughs will further develop our collaborative working in West London.  A Project 
Board is established for governance of the programme through the Borough Partnership and West 
London Alliance Environment Directors Board. 

2. Data – A long-term strategic project to capture waste management data for the West London 
Boroughs, to review collective performance, share strategic information and inform the operational 
projects.  The project will also reduce the data burden on constituent Borough Officers and offer 
joint resource for e.g. Waste Data Flow reporting.   
 
The data project has a long development phase given its size and complexity.  Officers have 
identified that a wide variety of different data and metrics is used for waste services and operations 
but comparable data is needed to inform new projects and provide effect
[...]
ty Implications - None   

12. Legal Implications - None  

13. Joint Waste Management Strategy Implication 

The Projects mentioned in this report meet the Authority’s Joint Waste Management Strategy polices 
listed below:  

Policy 5: West London Waste Authority and its constituent Boroughs will reduce biodegradable 
municipal waste landfilled with regard to the Landfill Allowance Trading Scheme. 

Policy 6: West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek a residual waste 
management solution in accordance with the waste hierarchy, that presents value for money and that 
offers reliability in the long term. 

Policy 7: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek to provide waste 
management services that offer good value, that provide customer satisfaction and that meet and 
exceed legislative requirements. 

Policy 8: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will work together to achieve 
the aims of this strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and rewards of achieving its 
aims. 

Contact Officers 

 

Peter Tilston, Projects Director    01895 545510 

petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Emma Beal, Managing Director    01895 545515 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  
 
Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Advisor 020 8825 9551 

 townsenk@ealing.gov.uk 

 

62

mailto:petertilston@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:townsenk@ealing.gov.uk


 

 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Senior Contract Manager 25 January 2019 

Contracts Update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and 
procurements. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1) The Authority is asked to note the information within this report; and  

2) Delegate the award of contracts for mattress recycling and abandoned vehicles to the 
Managing Director in consultation with the Chair and the Chief Technical Advisor. 

1. Introduction - The waste
[...]
incoming requests per 
month in 2018 compared to five for each month in 2017.  

2.5. General; 

2.5.1. The Waste Minimisation programme is on track. 

 

Contact Officers Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager  
mildredjeakins@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  
 

01895 546 623 

Emma Beal, Managing Director 
emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

01895 545 515 

 

69

mailto:mildredjeakins@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

71

Agenda Item 14
Pages 71 to 72By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018
	Minutes

	4 2019/20 Budget
	5 2018/19 Budget Monitoring Report  Period 8 (November)
	6 Treasury Management Update including 2019/20 Plan
	7 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Development
	7a - LEDNet RWS briefing
	7b - Waste and Resources Strategy - Initial summary from SUEZ recycling and r..
	7c - RWS_FINAL 18Dec2018 - At a glance
	n12
	_GoBack
	PHOTO CREDITS
	MEASURING PROGRESS: DATA, MONITORING AND EVALUATION
	RESEARCH AND INNOVATION
	GLOBAL BRITAIN: INTERNATIONAL LEADERSHIP
	ENOUGH IS ENOUGH: CUTTING DOWN ON FOOD WASTE
	TACKLING WASTE CRIME
	RECOVERING RESOURCES AND MANAGING WASTE
	HELPING CONSUMERS TAKE MORE CONSIDERED ACTION
	SUSTAINABLE PRODUCTION
	THE CASE FOR ACTION
	THE RESOURCES AND WASTE STRATEGY AT A GLANCE
	MINISTERIAL FOREWORD


	8 Operations Update
	9 Projects Update
	10 Contracts Update
	11 Waste Minimisation Update
	14 Contracts Update





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 25 January 2019 at 
11.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

  

Councillor Martin Elengorn, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Mik Sabiers and 
Councillor Krupa Sheth 

  

Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Keith Burrows 

 
 
 
48. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Burrows.  

 
49. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interest.  

 
50. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record subject to noting the following amendment:-  
 
Minute 36 – Apologies for absence - The Clerk advised that Councillor Mik Sabiers had 
provided reasons for his non-attendance at the meeting and reported these to the 
Authority. In accordance with Standing Order 5, Members of the Authority agreed that the 
reasons provided were sufficient and therefore the six month rule did not apply.  
 

51. 2019/20 Budget  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which set out the 2019/20 budget. He 

reported that it was intended to disburse reserves to constituent boroughs once the 
accounts had been finalised but that whilst properties were being valued there was still a 
risk around reserves. 
 
In considering the budget a Member suggested that an organogram would be helpful and, 
in terms of risk, an additional column in the chart to explain how these were being dealt 
with. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2019/20 budget for consultation with boroughs be approved; 

(2) the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates set out in section 13 of the report and 



- 2 - 

resulting PAYT levy of £47.8 million be approved; 

(3) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £13.0 million set out in section 14 of the report be 
approved; 

(4) the recommended trade waste prices set out in section 15 of the report and delegated 
authority to the Treasurer to change these in year should the need arise be approved; 

(5) the new proposed capital budgets set out in section 16 of the report be approved; 

(6) the target level of reserves of £5.9 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding  supplementary levies set out in section 17 of the report be approved.  
 

52. 2018/19 Budget Monitoring Report  Period 8 (November)  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which provided an update on financial 

and operational matters. 
 
Members welcomed the report and commented that increasing recycling in the boroughs 
was necessary as there were increased levels of refuse. Flats were a significant issue in 
terms of levels of recycling, including food waste recycling. A Member commented that the 
government’s proposed move toward offering free garden waste collections may be a 
disincentive to composting. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2018/19 and Key Performance 
Indicators be noted; 
(2)it be noted that no financial decisions had been taken under the Scheme of Delegation 
to officers.  
  

53. Treasury Management Update including 2019/20 Plan  
 
 Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report which provided the treasury management 

plan for 2019/20. He advised that officers were considering whether the Authority’s interest 
rates could be mitigated but that, if this were to be pursued, consultants would need to be 
engaged. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the treasury management plan for 2019/20 be approved; 
(2) the prudential indicators and minimum revenue provision, as set out in section 3 of the 
report, be adopted.  
 

54. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy Development  
 
 Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report which provided details of the 

development of a new Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the Authority and 
the constituent boroughs for the years 2020-2035. 
 
In outlining the content of the report and the key milestones, Emma Beal drew Members’ 
attention to the newly published resources and waste strategy and three consultations 
expected shortly:- 

 Deposit Return Scheme  

 Packaging Extended Producer Responsibility 

 Consistency and metrics 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 



- 3 - 

55. Operations Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s operations. She made particular reference to waste management over 
Christmas which had been positive due to the plans and daily tracker put in place by SUEZ. 
There had, however, been considerable amounts of recycling included in the waste. 
 
Sarah Ellis reported that it was proving difficult to receive three quotations for construction 
works at Twyford following the recent fire and therefore officers may seek a waiver. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

56. Projects Update  
 
 Peter Tilston, Projects Director, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s efficiency and Joint working projects. 
 
Members welcomed the initiatives set out in the report. In terms of emerging markets and 
recyclables, officers advised that these countries were looking to improve quality standards 
and that China, for example, only wished to receive high quality recyclables. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

57. Contracts Update  
 
 Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the 

Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and procurements. She reminded 
Members of the invitation to visit the Food Waste Treatment site on 12 February 2019 and 
added that visits to other facilities could be arranged. 
 
In terms of the tender for Abandoned Vehicles Collection, Storage and Disposal Contract, 
Sarah Ellis advised Members that it had been issued on 25 January 2019, not 15 January 
as stated at paragraph 8 of the report. 
 
Members discussed the disposal of mattresses noting that the mattress composition would 
affect the type of technology for disposal. A Member suggested that consideration should 
be given to increase the fine for dumping mattresses to £1,000.  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 
(2) the award of contracts for mattress recycling and abandoned vehicles be delegated to 
the Managing Director following consultation with the Chair and Chief Technical Adviser.  
 

58. Waste Minimisation Update  
 
 Mildred Jeakins, Waste Minimisation Manager, introduced the report which provided an 

update on the Authority’s Waste Minimisation activities. 
 
The focus was now rolling the food waste recycling the service out to flats IN Richmond 
and it was proving popular; Harrow was  rolling food waste recycling out to 17,000 flats. 
The WEEE project report would be presented at the next meeting but it had become 
apparent that these items needed to be collected when the householder was ready or to 
offer a short collection period in order to provide a focus. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about rolling food waste recycling in flats out to all 



- 4 - 

constituent boroughs, Emma Beal advised that the food waste projects were taking place in 
every borough and had commenced in Brent in 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

59. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
 Members agreed to receive an urgent oral update from Emma Beal, Managing Director, 

who reported that the purchase of two transfer stations had been completed which was an 
excellent development for the Authority.   
 

60. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) for the 
reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

14. Contracts Update Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

61. Contracts Update  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Managing Director, following consultation with the Chair and Chief 

Technical Adviser, be authorised to award a concession contract for the Twyford 
Household Reuse and Recycling Centre and waste transfer station.   
 

 
The meeting finished at 12.18 pm. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


